Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05189942

Name of Company

Complete Pipework Limited

| IvNe—

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP MIPA, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly keld-erésummoned for 03 June 2014 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15 attached)
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-samo-wae-dore-aseerdingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly heldeaisummoned for 03 June 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-came-was-dera-aaearhgivino qUOTUM was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA

The winding up covers the penod from 3 December 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (ciose of
wanding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

;J/q

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Slgned%& Date 04 June 2014
L

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

A

A38 04/06/2014 #70
COMPANIES HOUSE




Complete Pipework Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 3 December 2010 To 3 June 2014

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500 00 Tangible Assets 1,200 00
157,144 00 Book Debts 92,224 29
Gross Bank Interest 252 32
93,676 61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' Fees 12,039 38
Legal Fees 2,500 00
(14,539 58)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond 33000
Preparation of S of A 7,500 00
Pre Advice Fee 5,000 00
Statutory Advertising 247 52
Pettioning Creditors 6,254 04
Redirection of Post 2596
PAYE & NIC 973 65
Corporation Tax 50 42
Liquidator's Remuneration 54,418 29
(74,799 88)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment 2,169 96
Uncertain Employees’ Wage Arrears 887 27
Uncertain Employees’ Heliday Pay 1,279 92
(4,337 15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(49,969 00) Barclays Bank Plc NiL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(348,110 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Uncertain Employees NIL
(2,406 Q0} Directors NIL
(84,981 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
(24,108 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
(172,994 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(161,329 00) HM Revenue & Customs - SC60 NIL
(1,872 00) Landlerd - Rent NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(687,127 00) (0 00)

03 June 2014 11 41




Complete Pipework Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 3 December 2010 To 3 June 2014

SofAEL £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Note

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Acc are detalled net ¢RVAT

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRC? MIPA
Liduidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 03 June 2014 11 41




t

K

Complete Pipework Limited - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Liquidator’s Final Report to Creditors and Members

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment | have sought to get in the assets of the company and investigated what assets can
be realised and what other recovenes could be made In this regard, 1 sold the company’s tangible assets
(on the advice of independent valuation agents) and instructed agents/solicitors to pursue the company’s
debts/retentions Further information in respect of asset recoveries can be found in the “Assets” section
below

| also undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation Further investigation
was carried out in respect of the company’s Crown compliance record, potential Wrongful Trading, and
payments made from the company's bank account prior to iqguidation Further information about my
inveshigations can be found later 1n my report

Myself and my staff have also spent further ime dealing with statutory duties, creditor enguines and general
administration of the liquidation

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penods from 39 December 2010 to 3™ June 2014 and 3w
December 2013 to 3™ June 2014 1s attached

Estate funds were banked in a designated chents’ account at a UK bank and accordingly there 1s no account
held by the Secretary of State to reconcile the attached report to

ASSETS

Tangible Assets
Messrs James Owen & Co, a firm of professional, independent valuation agents were instructed to

provide a desktop valuation of the company's mimimal tangible assets for the purposes of the Estimated
Statement of Affairs

Based on the foregoing valuation, the company's tangible assets were understooed to be worth £1,500
A connected company, namely Excel Pipework Limited, offered to purchase the company’s assets and
submitted an offer of £1,200 In view of the minimal value of the assets, the potential costs of
marketing/disposing of the same, and on the advice of James Owen & Co , this offer was accepted

Accordingly, the sum of £1,200 has been receved in respect of tangible assets

Book Debis/Retentions

At the date of iquidation, the directors advised that £448,450 was owed to the company by way of
outstanding book debts/retentions, with circa £157,444 estimated to be collectible (due to ongoing
contractual disputes)

Following my appointment, | instructed specialist debt collection agents, namely DAL Commercial
Consultants Limited (“DAL"), to assist in collecting the outstanding debts With the assistance of DAL,
the sum of £92,224 29 has been realised in respect of these debts/retentions

Due to disputes over the company’s larger debts {totalling circa £220k), and on the advice of DAL, |
mstructed solicitors, namely SGH Martineau LLP {(*SGH"}, to review the position and write to the
foregomng debtors These debtors claimed substantial contra charges and SGH have advised that it




would not he cost effective to pursue these debts further No further recovenes are anticipated and
therefore the uncollected debts/retentions have been wniten off

There are no other known assets of the company

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

A search of the Register at Companies House has revealed that the following security has been granted
over the company's assets

Charge-holder Barclays Bank Plc
Created 11/03/2009, Registered 17/03/2009

This 15 an ‘all momes’ Fixed & Floating Charge over the undertaking and all property and/or assets
present and future including Goodwill and Book Debts

It was understood that the company owed Barclays Bank Plc £49,968 50 n respect of an overdrawn
business account Barclays Bank Pic have submitted a claim for £46,021 37 1n the hiquidation No
payments have been made to Barclays Bank Plc under the Fixed & Floating Charge

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affars anticipated meonies owed te preferential creditors in respect of holiday pay and
wage arrears The two directors were the only employees of the company and they submitted claims to the
RPO i respect of their outstanding employment entittements However, only one claim was agreed and
paid, with the other being rejected

Numerous claims were submitted by subcontractors to the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO"}, however
these were rejected on the basis that the RPO did not consider them to have employment status

A preferenhal dividend of 100p i the £ (totaliing £5,310 80) was declared and paid on 18" July 2012 This
includes the preferential claim of the director whose claim was rejected by the RPO

Crown Creditors
The statement of affairs included £443,412 owed to HMRC  Since my appomntment, the following claims
(totaling £552,858 70) have been receved from HMRC

VAT £172,994 00
PAYE/NIICISICT £349,864 70

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 21 unsecured creditors with an estimated total hability of £352,388 82 |
have recewved clams from 19 creditors at a total of £323,110 94 To date | have not received claims from
8 creditors with onginal estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £48,918 46

DIVIDENDS

No dividend will be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors in this Liquidation as the funds realised
have been used to make payments to preferential creditors and to meet the expenses of the Liquidation

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to Barclays Bank Plc on 11% March 2009 and
the prescrnbed part provisions applied

After taking into account the costs of the Liquidation the Company's net property was £nil, such that there
was no prescnbed part avallable {o distnbute to unsecured creditors




INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation nto the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recaveries or conduct matters that justified further inveshgation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recovernes, the funds hkely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs nvolved

My iniiial Investigation consisted of a review of the records delivered up by the directors, a review of the
company's banking records, and a compansen between the company's last accounts and the
asset/ability position as at the date of Liquidation

I advise that following my inibial review of the company's affars, and after reviewing the company’s
Crown comphance record, further enquiries were made of HMRC n this regard

In addition, | undertook further investigations into varnious transactions from the company's bank account,
which were highlighted in the ruhial review In this regard we made enquines of the company's directors
and identified a payment of £8,472 41 to a connected company, which | considered may be an
antecedent transaction (hamely a preference under Section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986) After
making additional enquiries, | am satisfied with the explanations and evidence provided to support these
transactions Accordingly, no recovery action was taken for this payment

Furthermore, in view of the fact that the company was subject to winding-up petitions from its creditors
I had to consider the scope of Section 214 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Wrongful Trading) with greater
scrutiny than normal

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State
to include any matters which have come to my attention durnng the course of my work wiich may indicate
that the conduct of any past or present Director would make hum unfit to be concerned with the management
of the Company § would confirm that my report has been submitted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authonsed the payment of a fee of £7,500 for assistance with prepanng the
statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors prior
to my appointment at a meeting held on 3™ December 2010 Of this £2,500 was to be paid to Miller Davies
for their assistance with prepanng the statement of affairs

In addition, creditors also authorsed the payment of an advice fee of £5,000 for assisting the company with
negotiating the withdrawal of the two Winding Up petitions presented against the company (on the basis
the company would be placed nto voluntary liquidation) The petitions were subsequently withdrawn
(subject to the pehtioning costs being paid from the iquidation)

Both the statement of affairs fee and advice fee have been paid from asset realisatons and are shown in
the enclosed receipts and payments account

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by credifors at a meeting held on 3™ December 2010 to be
drawn on a time cost basis My total time costs to 3™ June 2014 amount to £60,990 00, representing 214 1
of hours work at an average charge out rate of £284 87 per hour, (of which £3,838 00, representing 15 2 of
hours work, was charged in the period between 3™ December 2013 and 3™ June 2014, at an average
charge out rate of £252 50 per hour)

1 have drawn £54,418 29 to date {of which £10,436 29 was drawn in the period between 3™ December 2013
and the date of this report)




A schedule of my bime costs incurred to 3@ June 2014 1s attached
A description of the routine work undertaken in the Liquidation to date 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointrent
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

* & & & ¢ 2 & 2 2

2 Cashiering
« Mantaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account
+  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
s  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
+« Preparng reports to creditors
*  Maintaining creditor informabion on IPS
* Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations

Rewview and storage of books and records

Prepanng a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act

Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liguidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets

+ Correspondence/meetings with DAU/directors/solicitors relating to the collection of
outstanding book debts and retentions

 Negotiating and agreeing sale of company’s tangible assets

In addition to the routine work above, | would comment as follows

Reatisation of Assets

The company’s debtors appeared substantial and compnsed of debts where there had been or was likely
to be a prolonged contractual dispute Whilst | engaged speciatist agents with expenence i the construction
industry, a significant amount of ime was expended initially to review/investigate the substantial volumes
of debtor files Thereafter, much time has been spent tn laising with the agents/solicitors in order for me to
able to decide future actions The time 1 have spent therefore reflects the complexity of the case and the
level of responsibility required by the hquidator in connection with the circumstances of the insolvency
Moreover, | consider that the Partner ttme charged to the case has been effective in securing existing
recoveries that would not otherwise be avallable had the majority of work been done by staif in other
categones

[nvestgations

During the initial assessment of the case by my staff {to identify areas for further investigation in respect of
both assets and the conduct of the directors), the circumstances of the insolvency again required me to
spend relatively more time than | would undertake ordinanly As previously stated, the company was subject
to winding up petitons and had a substantial HMRC liability and further investigation into the company's




affairs was deemed necessary

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals and "A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised) together with an explanatory note which
shows Turpin Barker  Amstrong's fee policy are available at the ink
http f/'www turpinba co uk/services/insolvency/fees htm Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 61" April 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apni 2010
version A hard copy of both documents can be obtamned on request from this office

Turpin Barker Armstrong’'s charge out rates were increased with effect from 15t Apnl 2013 Detalls of the
current/previous rates are detaled on Turpin Barker Armstrong's fee policy which can be found on the link
above

LIQUIDATOR’'S EXPENSES

Details of my expenses accrued and drawn to 28" February 2014 (and those accrued and drawn n the
period since my last report) are as follows

Type Total Amount Accrued since Drawn In total Drawn___ since
03/12/2013 03/112/2013
Statutory Advertising £247 52 Nil £247 52 Nil
Bordereau £396 00 £66 00 £330 00 Nil
Postal Redirection £25 96 Nil £2556 Nil
Report Upload Fee £18 00 £8 00 Nil Nil
£687.48 £74 00 £603 48 Nil

The following agents cr professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

Professional Advisor  Nature of Work Fee Arrangement Amount Paid
(Exclusive of VAT)

DAL Commercial Debt Collection Agents Percentage of realisations £12,039 58

Consultants Limited + agreed fee

SGH Martineau LLP  Solicitors Agreed fee £2,500 00

DAL Commercial Consultants Limited (*"DAL™)

DAL were instructed to review the company's debtor/retention ledger and pursue the outstanding sums
It was agreed that, for the majonty of debts, DAL be paid 25% of reafisations i this regard For the
remaining, larger, disputed debts (totalling circa £220k), DAL were paid an agreed fee of £2,500 to
review the substantial documentation and comment on the debts DAL suggested that independent legal
advice be obtamned in respect of the disputed debts

SGH Martineau LLP (*SGH")

Following DAL's comments In respect of the disputed debts, | instructed SGH to review the
documentation in relation to these debts (including contra claims) and enter into a dialogue with each
debtor As previously reported, the debtors clamed substantial contra charges and SGH advised that it
would not be cost effective to pursue these debts further

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case

As previously reported, the company was subject to two winding up petitions The petitioning creditors
agreed to withdraw their petitions on the basis that the company was going to be placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation (and subject to the petitioning costs being paid from the liquidation) Accordingly,




the following petitioning costs have been paid (as authonsed by creditors)
1 That the petitioning costs of Wolsetey UK Limited, which amounted to £3,654 04

2 That the petitioning costs of Kimberley Access Limited, which amounted to £2,600 00

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete and | am able to summon finat
meetings of the Company's members and creditors to receive my final report and seek my release as
Liquidator

Creditors and members should note that if | obtain my release as Liquidator at the final meeting of creditors
on 3" June 2014, my case files are placed n storage thereafter If creditors or members have any quenes
they are asked to contact Ryan Russell on 020 8661 7878 before the meetings are held

At Turpin Barker Armsirong we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it 1s in the nature of tnsolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from tme to time  If you
should have cause to complam about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put detais
of your complaint in writing to our complatnts officer James E Patchett, Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen
House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA  This wili formally invoke our complaints procedure
and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected
with the appointment

Most disputes can be resclved amicably either through the prowision of further information or following
negotiations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complamnts procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resoclved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to the
regulatory bedy that licences the insolvency practiioner concerned  Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds 1.511 9DA, or you may
emaill 1p complaints@insolvency gst gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at
between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute f you're
calling from the UK

AN

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Liquidator

Enc




Complete Pipework Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/12/2013 From 03/12/2010
of Affairs To 03/06/2014 To 03/06/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500 00 Tangible Assets NIL 1,200 00
157,144 00 Book Debts NIL 92,224 29
Gross Bank Interest 14 37 252 32
14 37 93,676 61
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' Fees NIL 12,039 58
Legal Fees NIL 2,500 00
NIL (14,539 58)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond NIL 330 00
Preparation of S of A NIL 7,500 00
Pre Advice Fee NIL 5,000 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 247 52
Petittoning Creditors NIL 6,254 04
Redirection of Post NIL 2596
PAYE & NIC NIL 97365
Corporation Tax 287 5042
Ligudator's Remuneration 10,436 29 54,418 29
{10,439 16) (74,799 88)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 2,169 96
Uncertain Employees' Wage Arrears NIL 887 27
Uncertain Employees' Holiday Pay NIL 1,279 92
NIL (4,337 15)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(49,969 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(348,110 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
Uncertain Employees NIL NIL
(2,406 00) Directors NIL NIL
(84,981 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
(24,108 00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
{172,994 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(161,329 00) HM Revenue & Customs - SC80 NIL NIL
{1,872 00) Landlord - Rent NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{687,127 00) (10,424 79) {0 00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 03 June 2014 11 45




Note

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account areddgtailed net of VA

Martin C Armstrong FCCA ffABFj MIPA
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 03 June 2014 11 45




$€ 60 102 udy 10 0 Z10C UOISIap L jo | abed
BZ BIP'YS powiel) sead [Rl0L
18 paz 00 066°09 oL vie oz 16 g vl [ 4-18 0L 68 8INCH |ejol
Th iPE 05 89%°L4 06 0§ 0T b oFv 0z 1] 4 Sjessy Jo uonesi|eay
99 85€ 05192 L1 0¥ Ig oF L ooo 05 4 052z Slassy UG 90¢
1€ 8EE 0oc 161 8 0E 8L e or 050 ce ol sigeg ¥oeg €0¢
cooal pooLe oz oz L 0oo 000 000 sSuoIDESURL| JUBpadsIuY Buinsing 20z
91 0.¢ 03 §P8°LL or iv 0Z 0L oLo 000 ] 914 suopebisasu|
9l 0.8 05 8¥8 L1 ob it 0z ol oLo 000 o} i€ suodey vaaa 02
¢b 622 00 8.8'CH ot gs 09 TE 039 ore 058 oypar)
0% 18} 00006 ogy 06t 060 000 ooo Joypes) pemnsed s wodey oS
88202 058i5¢€ oz Lt [159°] ote 0gL [£:=0) sia1par) o1 Bunioday Aowies  pog
Iy IvT oseRZ g 05 €L 0f £2 QLo ozt 068 SJOKRAID padasun 105
581z 00ZI19 08z oo 0L2 000 000 SKVPaL) |BNUaIaRId 005
SLLLT 00 8zZo ¥ 05 8l 0LZE 050 [+ ¥ gt sspEl syvedg ase)
e/ ¥al 05 956'2 009l oLzl 050 o6t s Buuayse)  Zor
0g 8zZb 0S 101 052 000 000 oze oee | oyoedg ase) 109
9riz 00zZic'e 00 8¢ oL op e 06§ 009 Bujuue|d 3 vopens|UIUPY
L9biZ oozies 00 6€ \] N4 00 € 065 009 uonensiuwpy 009
{3} ;e yag poddng $|RUCIRSBL0.d
Aunoy efeioay {3} 3309 ownyy SINOH [0 ? SJURSISSY ioweg 1810 aobeuew FLTUT UO[aLNZ HICAA JO UOREIYISSR)

180d 8pog pelod

¥102/90/€0 OL OLOZ/ZH/CO Wwold
pauwi yomadid ajaidwo - 0LZ00X

Arewwng 3509 °g awil 6dIS Pajrelaq - Anu3 awiy




7 OF 60 ¥10Z udy 1O
|

0 ZILOT HoIsIap 1 Jo | ebed
62 9EF'0L PaLWNR|D 8834 210,
0§ 252 00 828'E 0ZSH 00z Q00 oLkl 1194 8INOH (€10
00 6 05 6F 0L o a0 0090 000 oLo $1988Y JO ucnes|jeoy
00 S6¢ 05 6% QLo 000 0oo 000 olo slessy Jaui0  90E
i1 082 05 €6¥'2 068 000 000 LR ] 090 sJopperd
10 €92 05022 el 000 000 0zl 080 ssoppe.) of Buinoday Aoinels  pos
00 092 00 982 ol a0 000 oLl 000 sJolpalI] peindasun  L0S
bLEST 05 909 oz or o 000 oL} g o sanen yeds aseg
GL 2T 05 55¢ 002z [e144] oo e 051 aLo ButsiuseD Zov
06 L€ co 1S oro 0o o] 0ZQ 0z 0o } oyads 8seD  LO9
81 181 0§ 899 e 09l 000 0L 050 Guuue|d 7 YORENSIIIPY
a1 181 05 859 oge 04 009 0Lt 050 UoRBASKIWDY 009
{7 ey Hes Joddng SIRUHSSION]
Apnop abeleay (3) 1800 owy) SINCH [e10] 7 SJURIS|SBY Jojuasg Jayio Jabeuzy Jaupeq UGHIUNS YHOM JO LOURDIJISSR|D

15S0d 9po) 199foid

¥LO2/90/€0 OL €10Z/Z21/€0 wold
pajwry yomadid a1d|dwios - 0L200X

Arewwng 3509 ' awi] 6dIS Palielaq - Anuz awi}



